CAP. V.

An Act to extend the provisions of an Act intituled An Act for the appointment of Firewards in the Parish of Woodstock, to the Bend of Petitcodiac, in the County of Westmorland.

Passed 12th March 1847.

6 HEREAS it is deemed expedient and necessary that provision should Preamble. 'be made for the appointment of Firewards, and the better extinguish-'ment of Fires at the Bend of the Petitcodiac, in the County of Westmorland;'

I. Be it therefore enacted by the Lieutenant Governor, Legislative Council and Bend of Petitcodiac Assembly, That, for the purposes of this Act, the Bend of the Petitcodiac shall be defined for the pur-poses of this Act. deemed and taken to include and comprise the following land or district, viz: Commencing at the mouth of Jonathan's Creek, thence running North four miles, thence running East three miles, thence running South to the River Petitcodiac, thence following the said River to the place of beginning.

II. And be it enacted, That from and after the passing of this Act, an Act made Act 6 W.4, c.27, and passed in the sixth year of the Reign of His late Majesty King William the Fourth, intituled An Act for the appointment of Firewards in the Parish of Woodstock, and also an Act made and passed in the eighth year of the Reign of Her 8V. c. 21, extended present Majesty Queen Victoria, to continue the said Act, and all the provisions to the Bend of Petitodiac. of the said Acts, be and the same are hereby extended to the Bend of Petitcodiac, in the County of Westmorland.

CAP. VI.

An Act to extend the provisions of an Act, intituled An Act to repeal the Laws now in force for appointing Firewards and the better extinguishing of Fires, so far as the same relate to the Towns of Newcastle and Chatham, in the County of Northumberland, and to make regulations more suitable for the said Towns, and for other purposes therein mentioned, to the Town of Douglastown, in the said County.

Passed 12th March 1847.

E it enacted by the Lieutenant Governor, Legislative Council and Assem- Act 9 V. c. 41, bly, That from and after the passing of this Act, an Act made and passed lastown in Nor-the ninth year of the Reign of Her present Majesty Queen Victoria, intituled thumberland. I. in the ninth year of the Reign of Her present Majesty Queen Victoria, intituled An Act to repeal the Laws now in force for appointing Firewards and the better extinguishing of Fires, so far as the same relate to the Towns of Newcastle and Chatham, in the County of Northumberland, and to make regulations more suitable for the said Towns, and for other purposes therein mentioned, and all the provisions thereof, be and the same are hereby extended to the Town of Douglastown, in the said County.

II. And be it enacted, That for the purposes of this Act, the said Town of Doug- Douglastown defined. 'lastown shall embrace and include all that part of the Parish of Newcastle lying between the lower line of the lot occupied by Alexander Russell and the lower line of lot number thirty nine.

III. And be it enacted, That the Lieutenant Governor or Administrator of the Firewards to be Government for the time being, is hereby authorized and empowered, by and with he Lieutenant Goverthe advice of Her Majesty's Executive Council, from time to time by Warrant notice of the peace, under his Hand and Seal, to appoint a sufficient number of prudent and discreet tice of the Peace, and Certificate persons, not exceeding eight, to be Firewards in the said Town, who shall be endorsed on War-sworn to the faithful discharge of their duty before any one of Her Majesty's ment, free of Justices of the Peace for the County of Northumberland, and a Certificate thereof expense. shall be endorsed on the several Warrants of appointment; for which Warrants and Certificates no fee shall be demanded or received from the person so appointed and sworn.